
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 4 September 2023 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Catherine Pope 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Russell Whiting 

 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Michelle Welsh 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube channel and via 

the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being broadcast. 

 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 

Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published 
policy. For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please view 

our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) Hold the Executive to account 

 Review the performance and decisions of the Executive 

 Review the Council’s progress in achieving policy aims and performance targets 

 Review the performance of individual services 
b) Develop and review policy 

 Help the Council and the Executive develop policy by studying issues in detail 

 Carry out research and consultation on policy 
c) Call-in Executive decisions 

 Exercise the right to call in decisions made by the Executive, but not yet 
implemented, if there is a need for the decision to be reviewed 

d) Hold others to account 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee can hold other public service providers to 
account for their activities and performance 

 Undertake an annual review of the work of the Local Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships 

 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
July 2023 
 

5 - 8 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Programme of portfolio holder attendance 9 - 24 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Sewerage review working group recommendations response 25 - 27 

 Report of Cabinet 
 

 

6   Annual report 29 - 34 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

7   Warm spaces success and future operation 35 - 43 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

8   Funding bid review 45 - 47 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

9   Scrutiny work programme 49 - 51 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

10   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 10 July 2023 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor Russell Whiting 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Michelle Welsh 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Sandra Barnes and Councillor Andrew Dunkin 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, B Hopewell and E McGinlay 

  

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnes and 
Dunkin. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 MARCH 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD Q4 2022/23  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating members on the current level of 
assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk and to allow 
the committee to ask questions of the report. 
 
Members discussed the recent announcement of VAT refunds for leisure 
activities and queried whether the funds will go back to the customer or 
kept by the council and if so, what the monies would be spent on. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

The Chief Executive explained that it was being looked into and a 
definitive decision had not been reached but that it would be 
communicated with Members at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Members raised queries surrounding the provisions for outdoor workers 
such as PPE and the facilities available for female employees. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that this was something that would be 
looked into and where possible improved, noting that measures for 
Health and Safety would be prioritised. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the equality review and asked 
whether this was on track to be completed. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that the review is progressing well but 
informed members that some actions were still outstanding. 
 
Members discussed the risk register and queried whether the council 
had targets in place for risks. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that there were targets and these would 
be included when reporting against risks going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

5    GEDLING PLAN Q4 AND YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report of the Senior Leadership Team, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing 
members of the position against improvement actions and performance 
indicators in the 2022/23 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and year 
end. 
 
Members discussed waste management and recycling and queried 
details of the Veolia contract, such as when it would be up for renewal 
and whether Gedling and other District Councils can influence the 
contract. 
 
The Chief Executive informed members that the contract was not up for 
renewal for many years and noted that Gedling Borough Council would 
have limited, if any influence on the contract as it was the decision of 
Nottinghamshire County Council. 
 
During the discussion around recycling, members noted it was hard to 
navigate what items could and couldn’t be recycled and asked whether 
the council can offer residents some further information on this. 
 

Page 6



 

It was noted that recycling information was advertised in the Contacts 
magazine on a regular basis but that additional adverts could be looked 
into. 
 
Members raised concerns surrounding the current waiting time for 
council housing, how many people were currently in temporary housing 
accommodation and what facilities were used to facilitate their 
accommodation. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that temporary housing was an issue for 
all councils at this time and that performance indicators would reflect 
this. He noted that the council tracked key statistics relating to temporary 
accommodation for each family and that these were kept under review. It 
was confirmed that there was a shortage of available accommodation so 
that why bed and breakfasts were used by most authorities and why wait 
times were especially long for large families as large homes were less 
available. 
 
Members requested that statistics for the councils housing waiting lists 
can be circulated to them, to which the Chief Executive agreed. 
 
It was then agreed to make this subject an item of focus, inviting an 
officer to offer more information at a future committee. Members also 
asked for more detailed reporting of performance indicators to include 
details of when indicators were below target, the reasons for this and 
when targets would be met or revised. 
 
Members questioned whether the complaints process was accessible 
and offered ease of use to residents or if this was considered as a 
reason for the reduction in complaints. They also queried whether the 
council monitored the diversity of the residents submitting complaints to 
inform their policy and its reach. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed he would ask that the process be 
reviewed to assess ease of use but did confirm that it was monitored in 
terms of equality. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

6    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, providing an update on the scrutiny 
work programme which has been drafted in consultation with the chair, 
vice chair and committee. It was noted that the Committee would need 
to review the draft work programme and identify their key priorities and 
any further areas for examination for the 2023/24 year. 
 

Page 7



 

Members discussed the proposed plan and confirmed they would also 
like to add some items, including reports on the council’s equality action 
plan, the current state of the housing lists and policy. They also 
expressed their wishes to start a working group to scrutinise previous 
funding bids and what could be done to inform and improve future ones. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the current work programme, adding items as discussed. 
 

7    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.50 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of portfolio holder attendance 

Date: 4 September 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the area of responsibility of Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Portfolio 

Holder for Sustainable Growth and Economy, as part of the programme of holding 

the executive to account. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information 

provided and 

 

2) Discusses any topics for potential inclusion in the future work programme;  

  

1 Background 

 

At the 26 April 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

continue with a programme of attendance by portfolio holders, and relevant 

officers, at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio for 

examination, would be identified, and questions for portfolio holder 

submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put 

forward at the meeting itself.  

 

Non-executive members would also be invited to submit questions for the 

portfolio holder. 

 

2. 2023/2024 programme of portfolio holder attendance 

 Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth and 

Economy is attending the committee to give members the opportunity to 

examine her areas of responsibility which includes the below: 

 Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Portfolio Holder - Sustainable Growth and Economy 
 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
 

 Planning policy, development management, building control and 

land charges. 

 Strategic development framework, including transport and 

community infrastructure, walkways and cycle-paths. 

 Strategic housing and addressing empty homes. 

 Business growth, economic development, and inward investment. 

 Workforce development, employment and skills opportunities. 

 Town and local centre economy. 

 
The report detailing performance indicators for quarter 4 of 2022-23 is 

attached at appendix 1 to the report. 

 

3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

5 Equali
[...]
mme is 

ensuring that the issues that really matter to local residents are reflected in the work 

for the year ahead.  

Scrutiny of cabinet members will remain central to the work of the committee and 

working with external organisations will play an important part of the committees 

work as it looks to find improvements to important local issues.  

The work programme will be considered at each committee to enable it to remain 

flexible and to respond to current issues. The committee will strive to continue to 

deliver an interesting, varied and challenging work programme.  

 

Page 34



 
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Warm spaces success and future operation 

Date: 4 September 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose  

To advise members of the success of the warm spaces programme that was put 
into place for winter 2022 and to give information about its future operation. 

Recommendation 

That the Overview and Scrutiny committee: 

- Notes the report and makes comments as appropriate. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 

 

Following the national cost of living crisis, Gedling Borough Council 

connected many services to create a local directory which highlighted 
and signposted residents to agencies, groups and charities offering 
support across the borough. This directory included links to financial 
support, foodbanks and community hubs. 
 

1.2 One of the support options included in that directory was the warm spaces 

programme, which was an initiative set up to create places within the 
local community where people could come together, socialise, stay 
warm and in some cases have hot refreshments during the winter 
months. The idea of warm hubs were a national initiative, initially known 
as warm banks. From this, District and Borough’s across Nottinghamshire 
started to explore local options to support this concept. Nottinghamshire 
County Council (NCC) choose to not support the “warm spaces” name and 
instead choose to
[...]
ating and so as we spoke to 
him over a couple of weeks it became apparent his house was very poorly 
heated, and was suffering with mould, which was likely making his health 
worse. We were able to encourage him to see his GP about his health and 
gave some advice regarding heating and ventilation at home etc., as well 
as checking his benefit entitlement and support with potential employment. 
He did get a temporary employed position but it didn't last long term. His 
health has improved over the last few months, and he's very happy 
continuing to come to our group which gets him out the house, saves him 
money, and gives him a sense of community and confidence.” 

“I have seen several people who are struggling with energy bills, as has 
my colleague, and in part due to us advertising as a warm space people 
have come to us for support. We have been able to do referrals to the 
HHSF and make applications to the big difference scheme for people and 
this has been very beneficial for people in difficult financial positions.“ 

Page 36



“We've seen an increase in attendance to our centre for community 
groups, and for people just sitting and chatting to volunteers or completing 
jigsaws on their own. As in the first example, sometimes this has led to us 
working on other kinds of issues with them, but in some cases it's simply 
been a good source of relaxation, community and a way of reducing bills.” 

“We found that we had greater number of guests coming in and 
commenting that it did help them not putting on the heating at home and 
that the opportunity to have hot drinks and something to eat also was a 
help with bills. Also out of this, the friendship group grew - not only for 
getting together but place to come for warmth and refreshments.”   

Groups were only recently asked for their feedback so it is likely that 
additional feedback will be provided in due course - this can be circulated 
to members if they wish. 

 
1.5 Future of the warm spaces programme 

 
Another reason the communities’ team contacted venues, was to ask if 
they would be willing to continue to work under the Gedling Borough 
Council umbrella and if they did, whether they had any changes to be 
made to their contacts details or information provided about the venue. 
 
Following on from last year, the council are moving towards promoting 
“welcome and warm spaces” for all year round use; a slightly different 
name and offering than the year before. It is important that people know 
they can go to these places all year round and as such the names and 
details of these places will go into Gedling support booklet again this year. 
 
The booklet was really well received by residents which was proven by the 
fact that all of the hard copies went really quickly, even in times of 
digitalisation. The next issue of this booklet is due to be distributed around 
November/December time. 
 
The welcome and warm spaces are consistently promoted in the council’s 
monthly health and wellbeing newsletter which is sent to roughly 7000 
residents and partners. The wide spread of information helps the council in 
meeting priorities surrounding reducing loneliness and isolation and allows 
us to continue to support and promote the groups we have locally. 
 

2 Proposal 

 That the committee note the report and makes comments as appropriate. 

3 Alternative options 

 The committee could choose not to note the report and give any 

Page 37



comments but this would go against their wish to review the programme. 

4 Financial implications 

 No additional council resources were utilised specifically for the 
programme – the communities’ team have been and will continue to utilise 
resources we already have. To confirm, there was there was no funding 
from central government or the county council for this project. 
 

5 Legal implications 

 None. 

6 Equalities implications 

 The programme supports people in need of a warm space and helps to 
combat isolation and lone
[...]
30am-11.30am 

Refreshments available at a small cost. Wi-Fi, 
activities and newspapers available. 

St James Church Marshal Hill Drive, NG3 6FY Monday, Craft Club, 1.30pm till 
3pm (refreshments included, 
donations accepted) 

Tuesday, CONNECT, 3.30pm till 
5pm (refreshments included, 
donations accepted) 

Wednesday, Toddlers Group, 9am 
till 11am (refreshments included, 
suggested donation £2) 

Thursday, Communion Service 
followed by Coffee Morning, 10am 
till 12pm (refreshments included, 
donations accepted) 

  

P
age 42



Sunday, Worship Service followed 
by refreshments, 10.30am till 
12.30pm (refreshments included, 
donations accepted) 

Calverton Baptist 
Church 

103 Main Street, Calverton, 
Nottinghamshire, NG14 6FG 

Coffee Morning every Friday 
10am -12pm 

"Soup and surprise" every Friday 
12pm-2pm 

Refreshments including coffee, tea and biscuits. 

No charge but voluntary contributions are accepted. 

Other activities throughout the month as advertised 
in the Church. 

Arnold United 
Reformed Church 

37 Calverton Road, Arnold, 
NG5 8FF 

Tuesdays 10am-12:30pm  
Refreshments/food available Tea/coffee, 
biscuit/cake no charge. 

Free newspapers and magazines available. 

 P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Funding bids review 

Date: 4 September 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose  

To advise members of the different bids that the council have previously applied 
for and those that are planned to apply for in future.  

To suggest the committee form a working group to consider the previous bid 
submissions and how we can best formulate them going forward to succeed in 
receiving funding. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny committee: 

a) Notes the details of the previous and upcoming bids; and 

b) Form a working group to complete a more thorough review of funding 
opportunities and subsequent bids. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 

 

Following the recent unsuccessful funding bids, the committee has 
confirmed their intention to review the current bid funding process in an 
effort to aid in successful future bids. 
 

1.2 Over the last few years, the council has unsuccessfully bid for funding from 
central governments schemes such as the “Levelling Up” programme. The 
first being in 2021 with a bid of around £20million which would have seen 
investment in Netherfield’s connectivity, repurposing Gedling’s vacant and 
underused shops, and invested into a leisure and culture hub in Arnold. 
The most recent bid was made in summer of 2022 for £50million, which 
would have been used to revitalise Arnold Town Centre. 
 
The feedback from these bids have been provided to officers who are 
currently reviewing it in time for the next round of bids, which are expected 
to commence in Autumn. Members have expressed their wishes to review 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



this feedback and get an update from officers on how they implementing 
this, in an effort to ensure the councils is successful in its next attempt as 
securing the funding. 
 

1.3 Other bids that the council have submitted recently are below: 
 

 UK Shared Prosperity fund - £2.9m secured which is planned to be 
used to build a new sports pavilion at Lambley Lane Recreation 
Ground, expand CCTV in crime hotspots in areas including 
Calverton, provide community grants to local charities and groups, 
the installation of new changing places/public toilets at King George 
V Playing Fields in Arnold Town Centre, development of the first 
floor of the AMP, as well as providing business and retail advisor 
support to businesses in the Borough.  

 In additional the £2.9m UK Shared Prosperity fund, some match 
funding was also received from Changing Places and the Football 
Foundation to support the King George V toilets and Lambley Lane 
play area projects. The amounts received from these sources were 
£40k and £70k respectively. 

 D2N2 LEP funding to support the development of four new business 
units at Hill Crest Park, Calverton. The development is aimed at 
Small to Medium Sized Enterprises (SME’s) and is anticipated to 
create an additional 18 jobs. The development will include the fitting 
of PV panels to the roof of the new units, as well as the existing 
units. The original bid was for £694k, which has been reduced to 
£641k. The Council has been successful in being shortlisted for the 
funding, which has been reduced to £641,491 as D2N2 has decided 
to shortlist 3 instead of 2 projects – this is scheduled to be agreed 
by their Investment Board on 07/09/2023 and the Council will then 
be required work up a Treasury Green Book compliant business 
case with D2N2 for agreement in October 2023.  

 Community falls prevention – £6,970 secured from Nottinghamshire 
CCG 

 
1.4 Upcoming bids that the council are due to submit are below: 

 

 Levelling up fund – round 3 – anticipated to be announced in 
September/October 

 We have submitted an expression of interest in the Football 
Foundation Home Advantage scheme – no funding commitment at 
this stage. 

 We have registered an interest in the Arts Council’s Creative Places 
and People programme – no funding commitment at this stage 

 We have submitted an application to the Sport England Swimming 
Pool Fund Phase 1 to support the increase in energy and other 
costs we have faced – awaiting outcome. 

 

Page 46



2 Proposal 

 That the committee note the details of the report and agrees to form a 
working group to complete a thorough review of funding bid applications 
and future opportunities.  

3 Alternative options 

 The Committee could determine not to do any further investigation into the 
bids and leave it to officers to review, however this would go against the 
committees wish to find ways of aiding in the councils aims of achieving 
successful funding bids in future. 

4 Financial implications 

 There are no additional costs for the Council arising from the report. The 
costs of Council officers assisting with this work is met from existing 
resources. 
 

5 Legal implications 

 None. 

6 Equalities implications 

 None. 

7 Carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon implications as a direct result of this report. 

8 Appendices 

 None. 

9 Background papers 

 None. 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by:   
Date:   
On behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Approved by:  
Date:   
On behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Scrutiny work programme 

Date: 4 September 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

1 Purpose of the Report  

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the overview and scrutiny committee: 

1) Discusses the draft work programme and identifies any further areas for 

examination for the 2023/24 year. 

  

2 Work programme 

 A draft programme was discussed at the last committee and an updated 
version has been attached as appendix 1. 
 
As discussed at previous meetings, there will be future examination of the 
following areas which has been added into the programme: 

 partner performance 

 public parks/ facilities at recreational grounds 

 funding bids 

 equality framework and action plan 
 
The programme of portfolio holder attendance will continue, as will other 
standing items such as performance, and members are invited to put 
forward any additional ideas for inclusion in the work programme. 
 

3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implication arising from this report. 

5 Equalities implications 

 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

6 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 

arising from this report. 

7 Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Draft work programme for 23/24 year 

 

 

Page 50



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2023/24 - DRAFT 

 Programme of 
portfolio holding to 
account 
 

Performance review Reports/items at 
committee 

Current 
reviews/responses 

Suggestions for 
partner performance 
reviews 

10 July 23 None Corporate Risk 
Management 
Scorecard Quarter 4 
22/23  

Q4 and year end 
performance 

  

4 Sep 23 Councillor 
Hollingsworth 
(confirmed) 
 

Annual report Warm spaces success 
and future operation  
 

Sewerage review working 
group recommendations 
response 
 
Funding bid review and 
opportunities 

 

13 Nov 23 Councillor Payne (TBC) 
 
 

Corporate Risk 
Management 
Scorecard Quarter 1 
23/24 

Q1 performance 
 
Update on strategic 
review and local plans 

Review of public parks Emergency planning 
and business 
continuity - Notts 
County Council 

15 Jan 24 Councillor Paling 
(confirmed) 
 
 

Corporate Risk 
Management 
Scorecard Quarter 2 
23/24 

Update on equality 
framework and action 
plan 
 
Update on bee friendly 
and fireworks policy 

Review of Gedling Plan and 
performance 
priorities/projects 

 

11 Mar 24 Councillor Pearson 
(confirmed) 
 

Corporate Risk 
Management 
Scorecard Quarter 3 
23/24 

Q2 performance  
 
 

Review of fly tipping and 
litter management across 
the borough 

 

22 Apr 24 Councillor Wheeler 
(TBC) 

Update on carbon 
management strategy 
and action plan 

Q3 performance Review of effectiveness of 
hybrid working 

 

Rolling 
issues 

 
 
 

 Procurement policy 
 
Complaints 

  
 
  

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023
	4 Programme of portfolio holder attendance
	Appendix 1 - PI Q4 Report

	5 Sewerage review working group recommendations response
	6 Annual report
	Apendix 1 - Annual report 202

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 4 September 2023 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor Russell Whiting 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 

Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Michelle Welsh 

 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, B Hopewell and E McGinlay 

 
8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

9    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

10    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

11    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and Economy to the meeting to examine her 
portfolio. Councillor Hollingsworth gave an update to members on some 
key happenings within her portfolio. 
 
No questions were received from Members in advance of the meeting, 
so Councillor Hollingsworth delivered an update on these and the 
various areas of responsibility within her portfolio. She gave the following 
updates: 
 

1) Preparations have begun for the Greater Nottingham Strategic 
Plan, which is a collaborative document between Broxtowe 
Borough, Gedling Borough, Nottingham City and Rushcliffe 
Borough Councils. The plan covers the period 2022 to 2038 and 



 

will set out policies to secure sustainable growth. The emerging 
plan will place great emphasis on green and blue infrastructure 
and 20-minute neighbourhoods. From November 2023 
developers will be required to provide a mandatory 10% net gain 
in biodiversity for major sites of 10 homes or more. Requirements 
for smaller sites of 1 to 9 dwellings will commence in 2024 with 
householder extensions being exempt. 

 
2) Gedling Borough Council was selected by the Department for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to participate in a design 
code pathfinder programme and has been awarded funding to 
create a borough wide design code. In accordance with national 
planning policies and guidance, including the National Model 
Design Code, Gedling’s Design Code will set rules and design 
principles specific to the borough that developers and 
householders will need to follow when designing new residential 
development within the borough. 

 
3) All ground floor units at the AMP have been occupied which is 

eight months ahead of projections and discussions have been 
taking place with Framework contractors regarding the first floor. 
It was noted that this work was expected to commence this 
financial year and be completed in 2024/25. 

 
4) A successful jobs fair was held on 15th August with 370 people 

attending - this exceeds the 136 who attended the last event. An 
evaluation report was prepared by the Economic Growth Officer 
and the next Jobs Fair has been planned for 14th November in 
the Civic Centre. The Economic Growth Officer has supported 
several careers events with local schools, including speed 
networking and mock interviews. An appointment has been 
arranged with the careers lead at Derrymount Special School to 
discuss careers support for the next academic year. 

 
5) Over a 6-month period, 4 section 215 notices have been served 

under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. These have 
been properties that were falling into a state of disrepair. It was 
noted that since April 2023, 74 empty properties have been 
brought back into use and the empty homes Officer has been 
working on 334 live cases, with many of them being work in 
progress. 

 
The Chair asked Members if they had any questions. 
 
Members queried whether the Council would have enforcement options 
to ensure that developments adhere to their plans to include a 10% 
biodiversity net gain. 
 
The Head of Development and Place informed members that the 
biodiversity net gain is a mandatory requirement as part of the planning 



 

application and as such, enforcement is available should developers fall 
short of the expected requirements within their planning application. 
 
Members asked what mechanisms the Council have in place for 
identifying empty homes. 
 
Councillor Hollingsworth informed Members that the Empty Homes 
Officer (EHO) responds to community intelligence and reports received. 
The Council also implements data sharing agreements with the council 
tax department, periodically providing a list of all long term (vacant and 
unfurnished) empty properties in the Borough. The EHO then works 
through the list making contact with people responsible. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Hollingsworth for attending the meeting and the 
information provided. 
 

12    SEWERAGE REVIEW WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 
RESPONSE  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing members of the 
response to recommendations of the Sewerage review working group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

13    ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, asking members whether they had 
any comments or recommendations to the annual report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report and approve its submission to Council. 
 

14    WARM SPACES SUCCESS AND FUTURE OPERATION  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, advising members of the success 
of the warm spaces programme that was put into place for winter 2022 
and to give information about its future operation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 



 

15    FUNDING BID REVIEW  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, advising members of the different 
bids that the council have previously applied for and those that are 
planned to apply for in future. 
 
The report also sought to suggest the committee forms a working group 
to consider the previous bid submissions and how the council can best 
formulate them going forward to succeed in received funding. 
 
An amendment was passed, proposing changes to the 
recommendations by Councillor Welsh which was seconded by 
Councillor Whiting. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the details of the previous and upcoming bids; and 

 
2) Form a working group to complete a more thorough review of funding 

opportunities and subsequent bids, including consideration of the 
National Audit officers’ current study which is reviewing the following 
major government funds (Towns fund – 3.2 billion, Levelling Up fund – 
4.8 billion, UK Shared Prosperity fund – 2.6 billion) and examining 
whether the three funds have clear aims and objectives as a part of a 
joined-up approach, whether the three funds are being distributed in line 
with their objectives and if they are being spent as planned. 

 
16    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, providing an update on the scrutiny 
work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

17    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.45 pm 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


